RESOLUTION APPOINTING MEMBERS TO THE TOWN OF LANSING PARKS, RECREATION AND TRAILS WORKING GROUP AND DIRECTING THE COMMITTEE TO MAKE RECOMMENDATIONS

RESOLUTION 24-

RESOLUTION APPOINTING MEMBERS TO THE TOWN OF LANSING PARKS, RECREATION AND TRAILS WORKING GROUP AND DIRECTING THE COMMITTEE TO MAKE RECOMMENDATIONS

The following Resolution was duly presented for consideration by the Town Board:

WHEREAS, on July 19, 2017, and as is set forth in the updated 2018 Comprehensive Plan, the Town Board approved and authorized Resolution 17-99 for the Creation and Initial Funding of a Capital Reserve Fund for Parklands and Trailways Planning and Development, Related Land and Use Rights Acquisitions, and Related General Equipment, Materials and Construction Funding; and

WHEREAS, on January 17, 2024, the Town Board of the Town of Lansing adopted Local Law 1 of 2024 amending the Code of the Town of Lansing, Chapter 7: Boards, Commissions and Committees and Section § 7-13 outlines making appointments to such working group; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board directs the committee to make recommendations through a proposed form of charging resolution what its policies and procedures are, who it recommends its chair and vice chair be, what its specific charges are, whether it wants to request a liaison or the formation of subcommittees, and any budgetary requests it may have; and

WHEREAS, the Parks, Recreation and Trails Working Group is needed to perform certain functions for the Town and to act in an advisory capacity in helping to enhance active and passive recreational opportunities for residents and visitors; and

WHEREAS, the following applicants, in the judgment of the Town Board, are qualified to serve again on the Parks, Recreation and Trails Working Group and are appointed to terms of membership, subject to reappointment, and the Town Board of the Town of Lansing has hereby:

RESOLVED, that the following people be reappointed to the Parks, Recreation and Trails Working Group with terms to expire December 31, 2025: Bruce Barber, Chris Pettograsso, and Steve Lauzun; and

RESOLVED, that the following people be appointed to the Parks, Recreation and Trails Working Group with a term to expire on December 31, 2025: Johnathan Licitra (Planning Board) and Sharon Anderson (Resident).